discounts of the Comparable Transaction, taking into account that (a) the implied P/S of the Company

of approximately 1.11 times is higher than the average P/S of the Retail Comparable Companies; and

(b) the consideration for the Acquisition of HK$340 million (equivalent to RMB310.4 million based

on at the exchange rate of HK$1=RMB0.91304 as at the date of the Acquisition Agreement) represents

a discount of approximately 5.9% to the appraised value of approximately RMB330 million, we

consider the discounts represented by the Issue Price to be acceptable.

LETTER OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

− 75 −

5. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 951,762,830 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately upon the Completion, assuming that no further Shares will be allotted and issued from

the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the Completion is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Completion and allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Parties acting or presumed
to be acting in concert

Noble Trade International 298,472,783 31.36 298,472,783 16.57

BVI 1 84,623,334 8.89 327,553,334 18.18

BIV 2 31,208,186 3.28 120,798,186 6.70

BVI 3 2,960,928 0.31 11,460,928 0.64

BVI 4 30,408,735 3.19 117,703,735 6.53

BVI 5 2,279,915 0.24 8,824,915 0.49

BVI 6 13,472,224 1.42 52,147,224 2.89

BVI 7 43,792,131 4.60 169,507,131 9.41

BVI 8 2,960,928 0.31 11,460,928 0.64

BVI 9 52,230,777 5.49 202,170,777 11.22

BVI 10 12,672,774 1.33 49,052,774 2.72

BVI 11 9,682,236 1.02 34,477,236 2.08

BVI 12 9,504,580 1.00 36,789,580 2.04

Ms. Liu Shixiu 296,093 0.03 1,146,093 0.06

Yayue Longte Co., Limited 132,483,086 13.92 132,483,086 7.35

Other public Shareholders 224,714,120 23.61 224,714,120 12.47

Total issued Shares 951,762,830 100.00 1,801,762,830 100.00

As shown in the above table, we noted that the shareholding in the Company held by the existing

minority Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 23.61% as at the Latest Practicable Date

to approximately 12.47% immediately after the Completion.

Nonetheless, having considered that (i) the entering into of the Acquisition Agreement is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole; (ii) the consideration for the Acquisition

is fair and reasonable; (iii) the Issue Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent

Shareholders are concerned; and (iv) in particular, upon completion of the Acquisition, the Group

[…]

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2023

Trade payables 4,451 — — — 4,451 4,451

Accruals and other payables 23,740 — — — 23,740 23,740

Lease liabilities 2,390 731 — — 3,121 3,049

30,581 731 — — 31,312 31,240

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

− II-30 −

Less than 1

year and on

demand

Between 1

and 2 years

Between 2

and 5 years

Over 5

years

Undiscounted

cash flows

Carrying

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 May 2024

Trade payables 2,658 — — — 2,658 2,658

Accruals and other payables 21,808 — — — 21,808 21,808

Lease liabilities 1,979 — — — 1,979 1,953

26,445 — — — 26,445 26,419

(c) Interest rate risk

The Target Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits. These deposits bear interest at variable

rates varied with the then prevailing market condition.

As at 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023 and 31 May 2024, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 50 basis

points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the Target Group’s profit after

tax for the year as follows:

The Target Group

Year ended 31 December As at 31 May

2021 2022 2023 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates

50 basis points 1,608 796 40 21

(50) basis points (1,608) (796) (40) (21)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Target Group’s profit for the year and retained profits that

would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest income and expense by a change in interest rates.

The analysis has been performed on the same basis thorough the Relevant Periods.

(d) Categories of financial instruments at:

The Target Group

As at 31 December As at 31 May

2021 2022 2023 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets:

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 357,669 302,014 192,199 138,754

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 140,639 111,394 31,240 26,419

[…]

number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its

nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the financial position of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the transaction been completed on 30 June 2024,

nor purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group set out in the annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 December 2023 and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-4 −

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

The Group

as at

30 June

2024

The Target

Group as at

31 May

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 892 5,347 6,239

Right-of-use assets 11,424 1,837 13,261

Goodwill — — 406,948 (165,498) 241,450

Investment in an associate — 26 26

Amounts due from related

companies — 131,879 131,879

Deferred tax assets — 134 134

12,316 139,223 392,989

Current assets

Inventories 58,872 — 58,872

Trade receivables, net 9,995 108 10,103

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 22,090 3,013 25,103

Restricted bank deposits 1,670 — 1,670

Cash and cash equivalents 29,324 5,071 34,395

Other current assets — 2,266 2,266

Tax recoverable — 824 824

Total current assets 121,951 11,282 133,233

Total assets 134,267 150,505 526,222

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-5 −

The Group

as at

30 June

2024

The Target

Group as at

31 May

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

attributable to owners of

the Company

Share capital 110,774 208 496,290 607,272

Reserves (379,618) 89,342 (89,342) (165,498) (4,222) (549,338)

(268,844) 89,550 57,934

Non-controlling interests 11,190 — 11,190

Total equity (257,654) 89,550 69,124

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 158,909 — 158,909

Lease liabilities 8,016 — 8,016

Provision for reinstatement cost 282 — 282

Deferred tax liabilities — 122 122

Total non-current liabilities 167,207 122 167,329

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 24,326 2,658 4,222 31,206

Accruals and other payables 101,998 23,625 125,623

Contract liabilities 36,750 32,597 69,347

Lease liabilities 7,845 1,953 9,798

Other current liabilities 53,560 — 53,560

Provision for reinstatement costs 235 — 235

Total current liabilities 224,714 60,833 289,769

Total liabilities 391,921 60,955 457,098

Total equity and liabilities 134,267 150,505 526,222

Net current assets/(liabilities) (102,763) (49,551) (156,536)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-6 −

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The balances were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2024 as set out in the published interim result announcement of the Company for the six months ended

30 June 2024.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as